



thyssenkrupp in the 3rd quarter of 2025/2026: Sales and adjusted EBIT increased – key steps of the strategic realignment implemented

- As expected, order intake declined to €7.7 billion following substantial order extensions received by Marine Systems in the prior-year quarter
- Compared with Q3 of 2024/2025, sales increased by 8 percent to €8.8 billion; positive trends at Materials Services, Steel Europe and Marine Systems especially
- Adjusted EBIT increased to €183 million (prior-year quarter: €155 million); significant performance improvements at Steel Europe, Materials Services and Marine Systems
- Forecast target corridor for adjusted EBIT and net income narrowed upward; upper end of sales forecast refined; free cash flow before M&A confirmed
- Targeted implementation of the ACES 2030 strategy program: Approval obtained from thyssenkrupp AG shareholders for the spin-off of tk accelis (Materials Services segment), sale to Salzgitter of the interest in HKM completed in July
- CEO Miguel López: “thyssenkrupp is continuing to grow its operational strength and strategic clarity.”

Despite the still challenging market conditions, thyssenkrupp continued to improve its operational performance in the 3rd quarter of fiscal year 2025/2026. At the same time, the group resolutely drove ahead with its realignment under the ACES 2030 strategy program.

As expected, order intake was below the high prior-year level that had resulted especially from a substantial order extension received by Marine Systems. Sales were above the prior-year quarter due to factors including higher demand. Adjusted EBIT also improved compared with the prior-year quarter. This development was buoyed by the APEX performance program. On this basis, the group narrowed the full-year forecast range for adjusted EBIT and net income upward. The upper end of the sales forecast was refined. The outlook for free cashflow before M&A was confirmed without change.

Miguel López, CEO of thyssenkrupp AG: “thyssenkrupp is continuing to grow its operational strength and strategic clarity. We are raising our performance and continuously improving our earnings. At the same time, we keep driving forward with the implementation of our transformation course. The planned stock market listing of tk accelis, the progress in restructuring Steel Europe and the strong position of TKMS are evidence that our future model is not only taking shape but is also having an impact as we establish strong, independent segments with clear, strategic perspectives under the umbrella of a lean financial holding company. In this way, we are providing attractive future prospects for our employees and facilitating our shareholders’ direct participation in value creation – we will consistently pursue this course.”

Key indicators of the thyssenkrupp group in the 3rd quarter of 2025/2026

Order intake in the 3rd quarter (April to June) amounted to €7.7 billion, which was below the prior-year figure of €10.1 billion. The main reason for this was the order extension of two further submarines for Southeast Asia received in the prior-year quarter and the conclusion of a major service order for the German Navy at Marine Systems. At Automotive Technology, falling demand in the automotive original equipment business and the structural effect caused by the sale of the core business of Automation Engineering resulted in lower order intake. Order intake was below the prior year at Decarbon Technologies as well, due to deferrals by customers of chemical plant engineering projects. By contrast, positive trends were seen at Materials Services because of higher volumes and prices and at Steel Europe because of factors including a year-on-year increase in volumes sold to industrial, trade and automotive customers.

Group sales increased to €8.8 billion (prior-year quarter: €8.2 billion). Materials Services benefited from higher volumes and increased prices, especially in the North American distribution business and the international trading business. Steel Europe also recorded an increase in sales. Sales of Marine Systems increased due to the progress achieved in new construction projects and the marine electronics business in particular. By contrast, sales of Automotive Technology and Decarbon Technologies were below the prior-year level as a consequence of lower order intake.

Compared with the prior year, **adjusted EBIT** improved by €28 million to €183 million. Although its sales revenues remained lower, Steel Europe again made the largest contribution to earnings, mainly due to positive effects from the restructuring and APEX programs and raw material cost benefits. Materials Services likewise posted significant earnings growth and benefited from the positive effects from the restructuring and APEX programs as well as from higher prices and volumes. Marine Systems improved adjusted EBIT thanks to further progress in new construction projects and the marine electronics business. By contrast, lower earnings at Automotive Technology had a negative impact and were due to higher special freight charges as well as lower volumes. At Decarbon Technologies, the decline in sales and project-related additional costs in cement plant engineering resulted in lower earnings in the negative range.

Overall, thyssenkrupp posted **net income** of €34 million in the 3rd quarter. The year-on-year change (prior year: €(255) million) was attributable to factors including a positive accounting effect of €131 million at Steel Europe in connection with the sale of the interest in Hüttenwerke Krupp Mannesmann (HKM). Net income after deducting minority interest was €0 million (prior year: €(278) million); earnings per share came to €0.00 (prior year: €(0.45)).

As of June 30, 2026, **total equity** improved to €10.9 billion (March 31, 2026: €10.3 billion). Among the contributing factors was a positive measurement effect of around €0.5 billion relating to the investment in TK Elevator in connection with the planned sale to Kone. The **equity ratio** stood at a comfortable 37 percent.

Free cash flow before M&A amounted to €(114) million (prior year: €(227) million) and improved mainly due to higher earnings contributions and further planned government grant payments in connection with the direct reduction plant for Steel Europe.

As of June 30, 2026, **net financial assets** were €2.6 billion (March 31, 2026: €2.8 billion). They included cash inflow in the high double-digit million euro range from the sale to the Italian Arvedi Group of the remaining 15-percent investment in Acciai Speciali Terni S.p.A. that was completed in June. **Available liquidity** (cash and cash equivalents and undrawn committed credit lines) stood at €5.3 billion. It included a cash **credit line** of €1.7 billion arranged with an international bank consortium in June.

Group forecast for fiscal year 2025/2026

Notwithstanding the persistently challenging market environment, thyssenkrupp has narrowed the **group forecast for fiscal year 2025/2026**. It has narrowed the range for **adjusted EBIT** upward and now expects a figure between €600 million and €900 million (previously: between €500 million and €900 million) for the group. **Net income** is expected in a range between €(700) million and €(400) million (previously: €(800) million to €(400) million). **Group sales** are expected in a range of (3) percent to (1) percent compared with the prior year (previously: (3) percent to 0 percent). thyssenkrupp continues to forecast **free cash flow before M&A** at between €(600) million and €(300) million.

Dr. Axel Hamann, CFO of thyssenkrupp AG: “The figures show that our performance improvement measures are working. This is underscored by the fact that we have narrowed our adjusted EBIT forecast upward – especially in light of the still challenging market environment. Moreover, the new credit line ensures our additional financial headroom for the further transformation of the group.”

Strategic performance in the 3rd quarter of 2025/2026

thyssenkrupp continues to work on transforming the group by implementing the **ACES 2030** future model. The focus is on the transition of thyssenkrupp AG to a financial holding company that serves as the umbrella for strong and independent companies.

Automotive Technology continues to press ahead with its transformation in a challenging market environment. The segment has initiated new structural measures with the planned focusing of the US production network and the realignment of its development activities in Hungary. In this way, Automotive Technology is adjusting its structures and capacities in a targeted manner to reflect changed customer requirements, volume trends and cost structures. At the same time, the restructuring and operational improvement measures that have been implemented are making a key contribution to strengthening competitiveness and sustainably improving earnings performance.

Decarbon Technologies is continuing to focus its business activities on efficiency, scalability and future viability. With a new international holding structure and the REnew initiative, Rothe Erde is strengthening global management, reach and collaboration. Uhde is reinforcing its position as a technology partner with an offering that ranges from licensing to the planning, procurement and construction of entire plants. New orders for the early-stage technical planning of a large-scale green ammonia project in Brazil and a green ammonia project in India underscore the company's expertise in sustainable ammonia solutions. Polysius focuses on technology, process and life cycle solutions to improve the efficiency and performance of industrial plants. With the CI4C Pure Oxyfuel plant in Mergelstetten, the company also demonstrated a key carbon capture technology for the cement industry. The newly spun-off company thyssenkrupp Calvion consolidates the decarbonization business and is working to develop technologies such as Pure Oxyfuel through to industrial maturity. thyssenkrupp nucera agreed on a strategic collaboration with Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL) for the stepwise localization of electrolyzer module production in India.

Materials Services is very focused on preparing for independence. Since June, the segment has been operating under the new brand "tk accelis" – an expression of its transition from a pure materials distributor to an integrated supply chain service provider. Having obtained the approval of the shareholders of thyssenkrupp AG to spin off a minority stake, the listing of tk accelis Group AG & Co. KGaA in the Prime Standard of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange is planned for the current calendar year. The first separate Capital Markets Day was held in July to present the independent company and its prospects. In strategic terms, the segment has continued to increase its copper processing capacities in North America. Moreover, tk accelis opened its first site in Japan to provide customers with solutions facilitating resilient supply chains.

Steel Europe is continuing its strategic realignment as planned. A key milestone on this path was achieved with the sale of the interest in HKM to Salzgitter AG. Following damage by fire, trial operation of the new hot strip mill 4 in Duisburg was resumed successfully in the last quarter. The construction of the direct reduction plant in Duisburg is progressing. On the regulatory level, the stronger trade safeguards for steel products implemented by the European Union in July are boosting the efforts to ensure fairer competitive conditions for Europe's steel industry.

At the same time, thyssenkrupp Steel is advocating with other leading European steel producers for reform of the EU emissions trading system (EU-ETS). The goal is to establish a regulatory framework that secures the competitiveness of Europe's steel industry and supports investment in decarbonization. In order to provide investors and analysts with transparent insights into the business's economic development and progress in its strategic realignment, thyssenkrupp Steel Europe is planning a Capital Markets Day at the end of September. The stated strategic objective remains the spin-off of thyssenkrupp Steel Europe, with thyssenkrupp AG possibly holding a minority stake.

TKMS (Marine Systems segment) is continuing its successful course as an independent company, delivering an impressive performance. As of June 30, 2026, the order backlog remains at a historically high level of more than €20 billion. Moreover, in July 2026, TKMS achieved major success in two strategically important programs. First, TKMS was selected as a preferred supplier for Canada's submarine program. This covers the delivery of twelve 212CD submarines and, upon final signature, would be the largest single order in the history of TKMS. Second, also in July, a contract was signed with the German Navy for the procurement of four TKMS MEKO® A-200 DEU frigates, with an option for a further four, making this the largest surface vessel order in the history of TKMS. TKMS is continuing to explore a strategic collaboration with Spanish company Navantia S.A. in respect of marine projects in Europe and elsewhere in the world.

Click here for the current interim report:
<https://www.thyssenkrupp.com/en/investors/reporting-and-publications/>

Contact Investor Relations:

Andreas Trösch

Investor Relations

Phone +49 (201) 844-536464

E-mail: andreas.troesch@thyssenkrupp.com

thyssenkrupp in figures – key performance indicators at a glance

THYSSENKRUPP IN FIGURES

		Group			
		9 months ended June 30, 2025	9 months ended June 30, 2026	Change	in %
Order intake	million €	30,705	26,046	(4,660)	(15)
Sales	million €	24,560	24,353	(208)	(1)
EBITDA	million €	1,081	254	(826)	(76)
EBIT ¹⁾	million €	239	48	(191)	(80)
EBIT margin	%	1.0	0.2	(0.8)	(80)
Adjusted EBIT ¹⁾	million €	365	591	226	62
Adjusted EBIT margin	%	1.5	2.4	0.9	63
Income/(loss) before tax	million €	234	(95)	(329)	--
Net income/(loss) or earnings after tax	million €	(121)	(311)	(190)	--
attributable to thyssenkrupp AG's shareholders	million €	(174)	(353)	(179)	--
Earnings per share (EPS)	€	(0.28)	(0.57)	(0.29)	--
Operating cash flows	million €	41	(1,287)	(1,328)	--
Cash flow for investments	million €	(838)	(594)	244	29
Cash flow from divestments	million €	432	58	(373)	(86)
Free cash flow ²⁾	million €	(365)	(1,823)	(1,457)	--
Free cash flow before M&A ²⁾	million €	(817)	(1,940)	(1,124)	--
Net financial assets (June 30)	million €	3,745	2,621	(1,124)	(30)
Total equity (June 30)	million €	9,866	10,877	1,011	10
Gearing (June 30)	%	— ³⁾	— ³⁾	—	—
Employees (June 30)		93,955	89,813	(4,142)	(4)

¹⁾ See reconciliation in segment reporting (Note 11).

²⁾ See preliminary remarks and reconciliation in the analysis of the cash flows of the group.

³⁾ Due to the strongly positive total equity and the reported net financial assets, the gearing key ratio is negative and the significance of the gearing key ratio is therefore limited.

THYSSENKRUPP IN FIGURES

		Group		Change	in %
		3rd quarter ended June 30, 2025	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2026		
Order intake	million €	10,145	7,723	(2,423)	(24)
Sales	million €	8,151	8,786	636	8
EBITDA	million €	219	61	(158)	(72)
EBIT ¹⁾	million €	(52)	222	274	++
EBIT margin	%	(0.6)	2.5	3.2	++
Adjusted EBIT ¹⁾	million €	155	183	28	18
Adjusted EBIT margin	%	1.9	2.1	0.2	9
Income/(loss) before tax	million €	(53)	104	158	++
Net income/(loss) or earnings after tax	million €	(255)	34	289	++
attributable to thyssenkrupp AG's shareholders	million €	(278)	0	278	100
Earnings per share (EPS)	€	(0.45)	0.00	0.45	100
Operating cash flows	million €	48	(82)	(130)	--
Cash flow for investments	million €	(269)	0	269	++
Cash flow from divestments	million €	9	68	59	++
Free cash flow ²⁾	million €	(212)	(14)	199	94
Free cash flow before M&A ²⁾	million €	(227)	(114)	114	50
Net financial assets (June 30)	million €	3,745	2,621	(1,124)	(30)
Total equity (June 30)	million €	9,866	10,877	1,011	10
Gearing (June 30)	%	— ³⁾	— ³⁾	—	—
Employees (June 30)		93,955	89,813	(4,142)	(4)

¹⁾ See reconciliation in segment reporting (Note 11).

²⁾ See preliminary remarks and reconciliation in the analysis of the cash flows of the group.

³⁾ Due to the strongly positive total equity and the reported net financial assets, the gearing key ratio is negative and the significance of the gearing key ratio is therefore limited.

	Order intake million €		Sales million €		EBIT ¹⁾ million €		Adjusted EBIT ¹⁾ million €		Employees	
	9 months ended June 30, 2025	9 months ended June 30, 2026	9 months ended June 30, 2025	9 months ended June 30, 2026	9 months ended June 30, 2025	9 months ended June 30, 2026	9 months ended June 30, 2025	9 months ended June 30, 2026	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2026
Automotive Technology	5,162	5,002	5,255	5,064	(4)	(3)	98	98	29,568	26,801
Decarbon Technologies	1,920	1,802	2,643	2,117	60	(97)	76	(18)	12,367	11,754
Materials Services	8,629	9,303	8,640	9,131	67	154	82	178	15,565	15,357
Steel Europe	7,181	7,241	7,270	7,038	251	80	177	373	25,941	25,078
Marine Systems	8,591	3,617	1,601	1,888	85	101	85	110	8,366	9,318
Corporate Headquarters	5	0	4	0	(182)	(165)	(141)	(134)	610	453
Reconciliation	(784)	(920)	(853)	(885)	(38)	(21)	(11)	(17)	1,538	1,052
Group	30,705	26,046	24,560	24,353	239	48	365	591	93,955	89,813

¹⁾ See reconciliation in segment reporting (Note 11).

	Order intake million €		Sales million €		EBIT ¹⁾ million €		Adjusted EBIT ¹⁾ million €	
	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2025	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2026	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2025	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2026	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2025	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2026	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2025	3rd quarter ended June 30, 2026
Automotive Technology	1,788	1,727	1,785	1,736	(11)	9	61	38
Decarbon Technologies	708	501	852	694	35	(21)	42	(1)
Materials Services	2,726	3,265	2,860	3,378	40	71	45	82
Steel Europe	2,098	2,282	2,453	2,586	(64)	185	31	73
Marine Systems	3,001	208	500	721	23	49	23	50
Corporate Headquarters	1	0	1	0	(75)	(67)	(41)	(55)
Reconciliation	(176)	(260)	(300)	(328)	1	(4)	(6)	(4)
Group	10,145	7,723	8,151	8,786	(52)	222	155	183

¹⁾ See reconciliation in segment reporting (Note 11).